OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

O O 00 ~N O 0 Hh W N -

N DN N N D N N DN a2 =& ad ad  aa a8 o e = e
0 N O oA W N A O © 00N s, W N A

30017

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 30017

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 30017 (*Amendment”) is made
and entered, in duplicate, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the
City of Long Beach on March 6, 2007, by and between the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a
municipal corporation (“City”) and PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC. (formerly known as
PB AMERICAS, INC.), a New York corporation (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant previously entered into an Agreement
dated March 30, 2007, amended by a First Amendment dated July 17, 2008 and a
Second Amendment dated December 28, 2009 (as amended, the “Agreement”), pursuant
to which Consultant agreed to perform certain construction management and engineering
services for City; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant now desire to amend the Agreement to,
among other things, reflect an updated schedule of fees, an increased contract amount,
and a mutual exercise of the second and final option to extend the term of the
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, City and Consultant mutually agree as follows:

1. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date on which this
Amendment is executed by both parties (the “Effective Date”).

2. The Schedule of Fees in Exhibit “A” to the Agreement is replaced in
its entirety by Exhibit “A-1", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. City payment for services described in the Agreement shall not
exceed $10,000,000 over the term of the Agreement, as extended by this Amendrﬁent.

4. Pursuant to the exercise of the mutual option to extend the term
under Section 2 of the Agreement, the term of the Agreement shall be extended for three
(3) years, and shall expire on December 31, 2015. City and Consultant have no
remaining extension options under the Agreement.

5. All terms, covenants, and conditions of the Agreement, except as

amended herein, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

1




OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor

Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

© O 00 N OO o B 0N -

N N N N NN N D DN A s A e e aa mm
0 N O O AW N S, O © 00N OO gk, NN -

‘Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third

Amendment.
“Cityl!

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a California municipal

corporation
. istant City Manager
Date: {Z Z] By: o /AES .
. Name: Yatryak v. West  executep PURSUANT

Title:  C5- Moo sls TO SECTION 301 OF
2 THE CITY CHARTER.

“Consultant”

PARSONS BRICKERHOFF, INC N
a New York corporation ——

Date: By:

Approved as to form this 'g day of becewdoer 2012,

ROBERTE. ZAN%C}N/@V
By: ‘

Deputy

07-01483




EXHIBIT “A-1"
FEE SCHEDULE
[ATTACHED]

<~ N o < (o] © M~ 0 0] » (e»] <~ N o < [(p] «© M~ o0 » (e»] ~ N (90} < wn «© N~ [e0]
<~ Al ~ ~ A Al - - o A N N N N N N N N N
$99¥-20806 VO ‘uoesg buo
100]4 UlL | ‘pieAs|nog UesdQ 1ISOM EEE
Aeuiony AuD ‘NONNVHS "3 18390y

AINHOLLY ALID 3HL 40 301440



PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF City of Long Beach Contract No. 30017 HOURLY BILLING RATES -- TERM 3

157.18 {|Deputy Construction Manager
74.28 |IDocument Control

I i

blendedrate |CORE TEAM 1/1/13-7/31/13  8/1/13-7/31/14  8/1/14-7/31/15 3/1/15-12/31/ﬂ
$ 194.39 [|Sr. Project/Const. Mgr. $ 18674 || $ 193.28 || S 200.04 || $ 207.04
$ 115.29 ||Office Engineer il $ 110924|$ 11480| S 11882 $ 122.98
$ 100.72 [[Project Administrator Il $ 96540|$ 99926 10342 $ 107.04
$ 255.32 JProject Principal $ 24765 (| $ 25632 ||S 26529 || $ 274.58
$

$

blendedrate |LABOR COMPLIANCE TEAM AVAIBI3U13 813314 8/A/14-7/31/15 8/1/15-12/31/19
$ 72,75 jjLabor Compliance $ 6951(|$ 7194 ||S 7446 || S 7707
$ 72,75 HLabor Compliance $ 69.18(|$ 7160||S 7411(|$ 76,70
$ 104.50 jJLCM Administrator $ 10091 (]S 10444 1| $ 10810} S 111.88

blended rate JFIELD INSPECTION TEAM YIBI31/13 81373114 8/A/14-T/31/15 8/1/15-12/31/19]
$ 117.50 Jinspector i $ 11153 |8 11543 |8 11947 || $ 123.66
$ 128,05 fjInspector il $ 12298 || $ 12729 (% 13174} $ 13635
$ 130.55 ffinspector $ 12355|1$ 12787 (S 13235(|S 136.98
$ 139.50 {{inspector IV $ 132.02|$ 13664 (S 14142 (S 146.37
$ 148.90 [[inspector V $ 141631 $ 14659 S 151.72(|$ 157.03
S 161.00 ||start-up/Commissioning :
$ 168.00 [|Quality Manager [s 159468 165053 170828 176.80
I i
blended rate |SURVEYING TEAM 1/1/13-7/31/13  8/1/13-7/31/14  8/1/14-7/31/15 8/1/15<12/31/15I
$ 210.00 [{Chief of Surveys $ 19933} $ 206311 $ 21353 $ 22100
S 166.00 [|Mapping Engineer $ 157571 $ 163.08($ 16879 |$ 17470
$ 162.00 JJLicensed Land Surveyor $ 15377 || S 159151 S 164.72|| S 170.49
$ 135.00 {{Survey Technician $ 12931(|$ 13383/ $ 13852 (S 143.36
$ 125.00 |JCADD Technician $ 12036 $ 12457 $ 12893 S 13345
S 152.00 jJSurvey Party Chief $ 14666 || S 151806 157.11(|$ 16261
$ 146.00 {|Survey Chainperson $ 14079 ||$ 14572 $ 150.82{|$ 156.10

blendedrate |AIRSIDE PLANNING/ENGINEERING TEAM V1373113 B/1/137/31/14  8/1/147/31/15 8/1/15-12/31/1]

$ 230.00 {[Principal Planner $ 21894 |1$ 22660 23454(1S 24274
$ 225.00 [[Principal Engineer $ 21418 || $ 22168 | S 22944 S 23747
$ 160.00 {IResident Engineer $ 15231 ||$ 15764 || S 163.16|{ S 168.87
$ 130.00 {jStaff Engineer I| $ 12375|$ 12808} $ 13256| S 137.20
$ 140,00 jjStaff Engineer IlI $ 13327 (|$ 13793 ||$ 14276|| S 14776
$ 155.00 |IStaff Engineer IV $ 14755 S8 15271||$ 15806 || $ 163.59
$ 125.00 |[CADD Technician $ 11899 $ 12315 $ 127.47(|$ 13193
I |

Note: The fully burdened hourly rates listed above include direct labor casts, fringe benefits, insurance, taxes, averhead and profit. Vehicles are no longer separately
) 7 b } = chargeable as Other Direct Costs.



